

Case No. 20-4056

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellant,
v.
KEPA MAUMAU,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Utah, Central Division
The Honorable Tena Campbell, District Judge
District Court Case No. 2:08-CR-00758

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN W. HUBER
United States Attorney
District of Utah

RYAN D. TENNEY
Assistant United States Attorney
111 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone (801) 524-5682
Ryan.Tenney@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. A district court does not have the authority to define what legally qualifies as an “extraordinary and compelling reason.” 2

A. Two statutes give this authority to the Sentencing Commission. 2

B. The compassionate release statute’s legislative history does not support Maumau’s argument..... 6

C. The Sentencing Commission’s policy statement does not give definitional authority to courts. 8

D. The First Step Act did not give courts this authority..... 10

1. It is not necessary to give district courts new definitional power in order to accomplish the First Step Act’s purposes..... 10

2. The First Step Act did not give courts power to assume the authority that is currently given to BOP in Note 1(D) of the policy statement. 16

II. A district court’s disagreement with a mandatory sentence’s length is not an “extraordinary and compelling reason” for compassionate release. 22

A. The district court’s ruling below was based on its disagreement with the mandatory sentence’s length..... 22

B. A court’s disagreement with the length of a mandatory sentence is not an “extraordinary and compelling reason.” 24

C. The compassionate release statute cannot be used to “check” prosecutors’ charging decisions. 29

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	29
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	21
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	2
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	19
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	11
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	4
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. (1979)	2
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	30
<i>Julian v. Harris</i> , 482 F.2d 405 (10th Cir. 1973).....	2
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	18
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	29-30
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	5
<i>Toki v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 4590536 (10th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020) (unpublished)	31-32
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Ballenger</i> , 2020 WL 3488157 (W.D. Wash. 2020) (unpublished)	26
<i>United States v. Baye</i> , 2020 WL 2857500 (D. Nev. 2020) (unpublished)	15, 26

United States v. Beck, 425 F. Supp. 3d 573 (M.D.N.C. 2019)..... 14

United States v. Begay, 602 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 32

United States v. Bradshaw, 580 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 31

United States v. Brown, 2020 WL 3511584 (E.D. Tenn. 2020)
(unpublished) 25

United States v. Cantu, 423 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D. Tex. 2019)..... 14

United States v. Cantu-Rivera, 2019 WL 2578272
(S.D. Tex. 2019) (unpublished) 14

United States v. Davis, 2020 WL 1083158 (D. Md. 2020)
(unpublished) 14

United States v. Ebbers, 432 F. Supp. 3d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 14

United States v. Garcia, 2020 WL 2039227 (C.D. Ill. 2020)
(unpublished) 25

United States v. Gasich, 2019 WL 4261614 (N.D. Ind. 2019)
(unpublished) 13

United States v. Hargrove, 911 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 17

United States v. Johns, 2019 WL 2646663 (D. Ariz. 2019)
(unpublished) 13

United States v. Johnson, 2020 WL 1434367 (W.D. Ark. 2020)
(unpublished) 13

United States v. Lum, 2020 WL 3472908 (D. Haw. 2020)
(unpublished) 25

United States v. Lynn, 2019 WL 3805349 (S.D. Ala. 2019)
(unpublished) 15, 25

United States v. Marrufo, 661 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 19

United States v. Martinez, 602 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 17

United States v. McCloud, 2020 WL 2843220 (S.D. Ga. 2020)
(unpublished) 25

United States v. McGraw, 2019 WL 2059488 (S.D. Ind. 2019)
(unpublished) 13

United States v. Mondaca, 2020 WL 1029024 (S.D. Cal. 2020)
(unpublished) 13

United States v. Nacchio, 573 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 17

United States v. Nasirun, 2020 WL 686030 (M.D. Fla. 2020)
(unpublished) 25

United States v. Robertson, 45 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1995) 30

United States v. Schmitt, 2020 WL 96904 (N.D. Iowa 2020)
(unpublished) 14

United States v. Shields, 2019 WL 2359231 (N.D. Cal. 2019)
(unpublished) 25

United States v. Spears, 2019 WL 5190877 (D. Or. 2019)
(unpublished) 14

United States v. Strain, 2020 WL 1977114 (D. Alaska 2020)
(unpublished) 25

United States v. Washington, 2019 WL 6220984 (E.D. Ky. 2019)
(unpublished) 26

United States v. Willingham, 2019 WL 6733028 (S.D. Ga. 2019)
(unpublished) 25

United States v. Willis, 382 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D.N.M. 2019)..... 26

United States v. Winckler, 2020 WL 1666652 (W.D. Pa. 2020)
(unpublished) 14

United States v. York, 2019 WL 3241166 (E.D. Tenn. 2019)
(unpublished) 14

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 30-31

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 9

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....3, 5, 10, 25-26

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) 2

18 U.S.C. § 3582(d)10, 12

Rules

USSG § 1B1.13.....4, 8-9, 16, 21, 27-28

USSG § 1B1.7..... 17

Other

First Step Act of 2018, § 603(b), Pub. L. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 10

S.Rep. No. 98-225..... 6-7

<https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2013/e1306.pdf>.....11-13

<https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2018/2018-Annual-Report-and-Sourcebook.pdf>.....18
